

U.S. Court of Appeals No. 23-55739

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN BRANDSTETTER, an individual,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF RIVERSIDE, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA,
CASE NO. 5:20-CV-01866-FLA (SHKX)
HON. FERNANDO L. AENLLE-ROCHA, DISTRICT JUDGE

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY – City of Riverside
Phaedra A. Norton, City Attorney (Bar No. 200271)
Rebecca L. McKee-Reimbold, Assistant City Attorney (Bar No.
279485)
Cecilia Rojas, Deputy City Attorney (Bar No. 340468)
Jacob J. Castrejon, Deputy City Attorney (Bar No. 348066)

3750 University Avenue, Suite 250
Riverside, CA 92501
Phone: (951) 826-5567
Fax: (951) 826-5540

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
CITY OF RIVERSIDE, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE SEARCH WARRANT WAS NOT OVERBROAD.	11
A. LEGAL AUTHORITY	11
B. THE SEARCH WARRANT AFFIDAVIT DID NOT CONTAIN MATERIAL OMISSIONS.....	13
1. <i>Appellant Living at The Rosemead Residence.</i>	13
2. <i>Appellant Was the Registered Owner Of All Vehicles.</i>	16
3. <i>Appellant Owned Numerous Handguns Which Were Left Unsecured and Accessible To All Residents Of The Rosemead Residence.</i>	17
C. THE SEARCH WARRANT AFFIDAVIT DID NOT CONTAIN MATERIAL MISSTATEMENTS.....	18
D. APPELLANT HAS FAILED TO PROVE DETECTIVE TURNER ACTED WITH INTENTIONALITY OR RECKLESS DISREGARD	22
E. THE SEARCH WARRANT WAS NOT OVERBROAD	22
1. <i>The Warrant Was Stated with Particularity</i>	24
2. <i>All Firearms and Firearms-Related Items</i>	27
3. <i>Dominion and Control Items</i>	31
4. <i>Vehicles</i>	31
5. <i>All Electronic Devices</i>	32
II. THE SEIZURE AND SUBSEQUENT REFUSAL TO RETURN FIREARMS TO PLAINTIFF DID NOT VIOLATE PLAINTIFF’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	33
A. THE INITIAL SEIZURE WAS LAWFUL	33
B. THE SUBSEQUENT REFUSAL WAS LAWFUL.....	35
1. <i>Appellant’s Misapplication of Bruen</i>	36
2. <i>Appellant’s misapplication of Miranda and Brewster</i>	39
3. <i>Appellant’s misapplication of Frein</i>	41
4. <i>Appellant Does Not Claim Cal. Penal Code § 33850 is Unconstitutional.</i> 42	

5. *U.S. History Regarding Regulations Of Firearms*43

III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR BY NOT ISSUING AN INJUNCTION.44

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY REFUSING TO
CONSIDER PLAINTIFF’S RULE 11 MOTION45

CONCLUSION46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990)	10
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976).....	42
<i>Bravo v. City of Santa Maria</i> , 665 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Brewster v. Beck</i> , 859 F.3d 1194, 1197 (9th Cir. 2017)	39
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296, 305 (1940)	38
<i>Cervantes Orchards & Vineyards, LLC v. Deere & Co.</i> , 731 Fed.Appx. 570 (9th Cir. 2017)	45
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	44
<i>Ewing v. City of Stockton</i> , 588 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Frein v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 47 F.4th 247 (3rd Cir. 2022)	40
<i>Galbraith v. City of Santa Clara</i> , 307 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Hervey v. Estes</i> , 65 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	42
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	10, 11
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 366 U.S. 36, 50 (1961)	36
<i>KRL v. Moore</i> , 384 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Liston v. County of Riverside</i> , 120 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 1997).....	13, 14
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 565 U.S. 535, 549 (2012).....	31, 34
<i>Millender v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 620 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2010)	27, 28
<i>Miranda v. City of Cornelius</i> , 429 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	10
<i>People v. Evans</i> , 133 Cal. Rptr. 3d 323 (Cal. Ct. App. 1983)	10
<i>Rodriguez v. City of San Jose</i> , 930 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2019).....	41, 42
<i>United States v. Bartucci</i> , 658 F.Supp.3d 794 (E.D. Cal. 2023)	42
<i>United States v. Cardwell</i> , 680 F.2d 75 (9th Cir. 1982)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Gourde</i> , 440 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>United States v. Serrano</i> , 651 F.Supp.3d 1192 (S.D. Cal 2023)	42
<i>United States v. Spilotro</i> , 800 F.2d 959 (9th Cir. 1991)	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Stanert</i> , 762 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 797 F.2d 1461 (9th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 797 F.2d 1461, 1472 (9th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Winterrowd v. American General Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2009) 45	45

Statutes

Cal. Penal Code § 33850(a)	35
----------------------------------	----

Cal. Penal Code § 33855.....35
Cal. Penal Code § 33865.....35
